
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
AWARDS/ CONTRACTS/ GRANTS 

r Award • Conti'ael r Gm 

* = Mandato,y, Information must b~ pravidsl 

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 

Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) 

*Project Title/Description: 

RWRD/ADOT Construction Utility Agreement-3SR863 

*Purpose: 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 10/19/2021 

or Procurement Director Award: D 

This retroactive amendment will provide for the Construction Phase Engineering Design Services not included in the 
Project Design Phase. These services include coordination with ADEQ, As Built Drawing and Survey, coating manholes, CIPP 
rehabilation of pipe and other necessary activities. 

*Procurement Method: 

This IGA is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 

This will provide for the approvals from ADEQ needed for completion of the RWRD Public Sewers installed and facilitate 
the RWRD inspections required by RWRD Specifications for acceptance of the Sewer and related work. 

*Public Benefit: 

These services provide for safe, dependable and efficient operation of the RWRD Public Sewer System. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 

The final costs will be compared to the Budgeted costs and the ADEQ approvals indicate that the sewer work has 
been completed per RWRD Standards. 

*Retroactive: 

Yes, ADOT completed construction of the ADOT roadway improvements in 2020 and the actual cost for construction was audited 
against the CT - 15*043 to the amount of $496,252. As shown on the ADOT Reconciliation Memo the audit equated to an 
increase contract amount of $496,252 for a total contract amount of $1,057,299.00. 

10: &>6 10-1,.- zl (!) 

vus.: 'f 
f '!F'· ',5 :JCi:U>ite r:\·').>Cf- >·'i _,,_,.-::·,.,,,.: 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED 
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory(*) fields 

Contract / Award Information 

Document Type: ___ _ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ___ _ 

Commencement Date: ___ _ 

D Expense Amount S ____ * 

Department Code:---­

Termination Date:---- Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ----

0 Revenue Amount: S ----

*FundingSource(s) required: RWRD Obligations 

Funding from General Fund? r-ves (" No If Yes S --- % 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? r Yes (i No 

If Yes, Is the Contract to a vendor or subreclplent? __ _ 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? (' Yes (" No 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? (" Yes ('No 

I/Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

DocumentType: CT 

Amendment No.:2 

Department Code: WW Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 15~043 

AMS Version No.:~ 

Commencement Date: October 19, 2019 

(l Expense r Revenue (t Increase r DecreJse 

Is there revenue included? (" Yes <i No 

*FundlngSource(s) required: RWRD Obligations 

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes (t No 

If Yes$ 

If Yes$ 

---

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) 

New Termination Date: January 19. 2022 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): __ _ 

Amount This Amendment: $ 496,252 

% 

f' Award (" Amendment 

DocumentType: ---­

Commencement Date:----

Department Code:---­

Termination Date:----

Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): ---­

Amendment Number:----

D Match Amount:$ __ _ 

*All Funding Source(s) required: __ _ 

*Match funding from General Fund? r Yes r· No 

*Match funding from other sources? r Yes r No 
*Funding Source: ___ _ 

D Revenue Amount:$ __ _ 

lfYes$ __ _ % ---
If Yes$ % ----

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

Contact: David Badger 

Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department Telephone: 520-724-3470 

~~ Department Director Signature: J '1 Date: Sep 29, 2021 
Deputy County Administrator Sign_a_t-ur_e_: --:::;,,,,-~---------------Date,~ 

County Administrator Signature: Date:.,..~--=~c.....,a--~~--'-;;..._ ____ _ 



Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamatlon Department 

Project: RWRD/ADOT Construction UtlHty Agreement-3SR863 

Contractor: Arizona Department of Transportation 

Contract No.: CT-WW-15"'043 

Contract Amendment No.: 2 

Orig. Contract Term: 9/9/2014 - 6/30/2016 
Termination Date Prior Amendment: NIA 
Termination Date This Amendment: 1/19/2022 

Orig. Amount: 
Prior Amendments Amount: 
This Amendment Amount: 
Revised Total Amount: 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows: 

1. Background and Purpose. 

$497,996.00 
$63,051.00 
$496,252.00 

$1,057,299.00 

1.1. Background. Pima County and the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) entered 
into a Construction Utility Agreement-3SR863 in 2014 allowing ADOT to provide the Labor, 
Equipment and Materials to construct the modifications to the existing Pima County 
Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department's (RWRD) sanitary sewer system. The 
modifications were required in order for ADOT to complete its Why- Tucson Highway Project 
SR 86 (Valencia to Kinney Road Project). 

1.2. Among other things, the Agreement provided an estimate of the cost of the Project and 
required County to pay for specified portions of the Project. In 2018 the parties formally 
amended the Agreement to modify the Project scope and update the County's estimated 
costs. 

1.3. Construction of the Project is now complete and ADOT has prepared a final Reconciliation 
of the Project costs, reflecting further modifications in the Project scope as depicted in the 
ADOT Reconciliation Memo attached as Exhibit A. 

2. Maximum Payment Amount. Consistent with the parties' Agreement as amended and the 
Reconciliation of project costs on completion, the maximum amount the County will spend under 
this Agreement is increased by $496,252.00. County's total payments to Contractor under the 
Agreement, including any sales taxes, will not exceed $1,057,299.00. 

3. Term. The parties agree to extend the contract term to January 19, 2022, to allow for final 
payment by County of the completed project costs. 

Contract No.: CT-WW-16"043 139359 / 00939793 / V 1 
1 

Revised 4/12121 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



4. Israel Boycott Certification. Not applicable. 

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in ~ffect and 
are binding upon the parties. 

PIMA COUNTY 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

t1cwna caclt11f!er 
Deputy County Attorney 

Victoria Buchinger 

Print DCA Name 

Sep 29, 2021 
Date 

Contract No.: CT-WW-16"043139359 / 00939793 / v 1 
2 

Revised 4112121 

CONTRACTOR 

Authorized Officer Signature 

Printed Name and Title 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT 

j~j~ 

Department Head 

Sep 29, 2021 

Date 
{if required by County Department or delete) 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



Exhibit A (3 pages) 

ADDT Scope of Services 
Commencement Date: October 19, 2021 One ADOT In service to all 

Infrastructure Delivery and Operations 

August 28, 2020 

David Badger 
Project Manager Conveyance Division, PCRWRD 
3555 N. Dodge Blvd 
Tucson, AZ 85716 

Subject: 3440-13-PCRWRD Agreement Reconciliation 

Dear Mr. Badger: 

Douglas A. Ducey, Governor 
John S. Halikowski, Director 

Dallas Hamm it, Deputy Director for Transportation 
Steve Bosdlen, Division Director 

On September 24, 2014 Agreement 3440-13-PCRWRD was executed and on October 29, 2018 

Addendum 1 was executed between ADOT and Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation 
Department (PCRWRD) for the H6806 SR86, Valencia Road to Kinney Road project. The agreement and 
addendum are attached for your reference. 

The agreement was for PCRWRD to pay ADOT to cap, remove, reconstruct or install sewer manholes. 
The work also included to remove sewer pipe and install PVC and ductile iron sewer pipe. Certain of 
these facilities to be constructed or relocated under the agreement did have prior rights; and, other 
facilities did not have prior rights. 

The agreement included a summary of the estimated costs. The ADOT contractor has finished 

construction and the actual cost for the construction has been verified. The receivable agreement 
reconciliation worksheet is attached. 

The amount PCRWRD paid in advance to ADOT was $497,996. The actual construction costs have been 
calculated as $994,248. Therefore, an invoice is enclosed for $496,252 payable by PCRWRD. The 
agreement and addendum will be finalized and closed after payment is received .. 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Priscilla F. Thompson, PE 
Utility Engineering Coordinator 
ADOT-Utility and Railroad Engineering 
1221 S. 2nd Ave MD TlOO 
Tucson, AZ 85713-1602 
520-221-0783 

pthompson@azdot.gov 

Enclosures: Invoice 
3440-13-PCRWRD Reconciliation Worksheet 
3440-13-PCRWRD Agreement and Addendum 1 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

1801 W. Jefferson St., Suite 120, MD 102M I Phoenix, J),;l, 85007 I azdot.gov 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



RECEIVABLE AGREEMENT RECONCILIATION WORKSHEET 

A.......... 3440-13-PCRWRD and Addendum 1 
Pfojoct TRACS# H6806 SR86 Valencia to Kin nay 

PCIIIIWAD RILOCA.TION!I 
lngln.Hr'1 1!1tlmat• Cv.nnct«II•- -arflelcl Offlm,aco,••~ 

Quarwit't 
lt111mNo. IU!m D~crlptlitllll Un.it ctual'ltl1V Uflltfltlca E~mlttdCast 0.U1ntlty8id ll'llt~led UnitPnce AdualCcilt 

!C!IODl9 MANHOLE: {fiEMOve: sew.eR MP.NJiOL-El ,ACH • $4,000.00 S24,DOO.DO 7 7 51!511.5,QQ ~795. 
!50!10090 MANHOLE (CA.fl' sew.elfl. l\llANHOLE iACtt l saoo.;.oo $1i&:,OOQ.OO ' ' U.644.0I s..-. 
505oot1 MANHOLE RECONSTRUCT SEWER MANH"OLEI lliiACH l $5000.00 $S,OOO.OO l S4.!la".:ln S<l 
505cot2 MAN KOLE ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE TO GRADE) lliiACH 4 • $215.QO $1!160. 
SOSCOH MANH:OL'I! INTERIOR COATINGS. EACH 0 • $14,177.'8 $1S!l.901. 

!iOS0.2.(12 AE.SET iFII.AME AND COVliA FOR MANHOLE SEWE"R E.a.C:H 1 .$11!17.0C S!74.i 

8090186 SEWEii.PiPE l!I" PVC SD1'"9! LFT ,,. 323 559.97 $19!10.! 
&Oil0111 SEWEii.PiP! 10" iP'VC !iOIH! LFT ,1 $SS,00 $!;.OOS,QO ., 91.0o,G Sl951.05 $18.114.2 
IQI0111 5EW~l'1P! 12h !OR.-! LFT ... $60,00 $11,280.00 $0,00 
IOIOlll .5EW9111'1P! lS" !D,..SS LFT ,o $6S,oo $!1,,2!50.00 50 ,o $142.47 $7 1.S.22 
10!!0111 SEW!flPiP! 18," PV .SDPI•! IFT 724 $10.IXI $.501580.DO 724 733.2 $70.ll $50 710.71 

8090190 SEWstPIPG 11" OUCTI1.E !RO N11C.3,o1 IFT ... $80.00 915200.00 1'0 1B1,Q516 $197.00 :!::5507.1 

8<l00"2 SEW£R,1Pi 16" STP.IJCTURAL CUREO IN .PlACE LINER) LFT ••• .. , $:i!OZ.00 iU,9482,,1'.11 

806I01tl2 CA5tHG 30'' LFT 170 5250.00 $42.500.00 170 :J.70.:i! $2!!il2.DO ~ffl . .!ll 
SQSll1ll MANH01.iSAHITARYS&WIEA,4' OIA. 1!:ACH ' ' $4,572.00 ~13716.0l:J 

8091113 MANMOt.ESAHLTAI\Y SEWE!t, S' CIIA, !ACH • $8,00C.-00 $32,000.00 • ' $ti169.&lil $30,848.4 

'""""" MISCISEWa PIPE CU:.ANJNG U" LSUM 0 1 S22 5Sl5.57 $22,5:N.5'. 

9240045 Ml:!iCEUANEQIJS WORIC AOOITJON.Ll'l'•P'ASS PUMPING STA. lOll4•25U ... 0 " $141.S.:n $26,851.1 
9240QSO M1SC:Ell4MEOOS WORK DEIJVEAf:t>!OINCH CASING~ LSUM 0 1 $!.856Jillll $S,15i!i.91 

'9240051 MISCELLANEOUS WORK REM0.811.IZA.TION FCR.S!EWliR DELA.VS] LSUM 0 1 .se:m1.12 $&,021.1'2. 

924DCl52 Ml3CE1.LANEOUS WORK "w- LSUM 0 1 52.540..83 $2.54o.a, 
9240053 M1SCElLANEOU5 WORK FLOW A874•4BI LSUM I !ilO;OOQ.00 $20.000/JO $0.00 
92400!54 MISCELLANEOUS WORK F,LCW A!il11'4'1B] l<UM I S,!(l(l(IC).(11) $,OIJO(l.00 l l $30,847/JO $3DJl47.00 
924DC!55 Ml!tElLANECU! WORK Ft.OW A 102.Cl•l:i:j l<UM I !ilS(l(IC).00 $15,.llOO.rJO $0,00 
'9-24005.5, MI.StELLANECUS WORI( CCTV I Ns,e:cr10N l<UM 0 16550..67 $1, $115 5!Kl.157 
'9-2400Sti, MI.SCELLANEOUS WORK !FLOW MANAGEMENT l'I.AN·:!iEWliR EIYfASS STA 1084•25) LSUM l $50000.00 $501KX:I.DO 1 l $5&,707. S!5l!i707.00 
!240051 MJ.SCELLANEOUS WORt: !FLOW MANAQEMl;NT PLAN EXTE"N5lON TO BUILD MH 1111) LSUM 0 ....... $1. 544.9119.40 

!;!:40058, MI.SC,EUANEOLIS WORK !FLOW MANAQEME"NT l'LAN•SEVI/Elt BYPASS STA 102Q+10,4I LSUM 1 1 $48,877, $41,477.00 
9:!:40059 MI.SC-ELLANEOUS WORI< !FLOW MAN"AGEME"NT PLAN•MH 34'!>8•0111 LSUM 0 1 $4,924, $4,924.0S ....... MfSC.S.IANiOUS WORK (EXTEND FMP TO lNSTAll,~C! MAIN AT MH 8744•05 Al UUM 0 itiOS8.:U· $1.CO $G,O!lil,27 

9240061 MIKnlANEOUS WOAK(ADDITONAt FMP ATSH!tL STATION LSUM 0 1 

,mJ 
$9,181.11 

924011'2 MISC£LLANi0US WORK(RiMOVE liEWEA lfT 1,11!11 U!!i.00 !::2952!.00 2:191 :25~.o; !il1111QO.S 

9240133 MISCELLANEDUSWOAKICONCRETE MANl-iOLE'(QIJ.AR WITH GUARD POSTS) EACH ' ' $1.970.00 

92401'4 MtSaLI.ANiOUS WORK (MANHOl..1i CONCRETE COLlAN 11.W.RD '2.11 01\JIWAI) 21:21 EAC:H " $!500.00 S.12~00.0D " 1, S!.137.00 

9Z40lli2 MtsCil.lANiOUS WORK(REMOVE ANO CI.SP05! 01 ACP - 12" AND SMAUEFII LFT "' lli.3..1& $1AO 52.214.24 

OfAL $S11!140. $110,041..:11 

IADOT 1td1111rttw.WoriCO$t ~5% 15.0D 15.0 

IADCT Admln[stratl'onCcist: $54,291.0 $121.!:iCll!I. 

ITOTAL RiLOCATION con S411..2!1.a !S!ll,547,4 

I.PCRWRD RILOCATION COST Al!SPON:SllllUTY 1100%) 1, ........ ........... 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



ll•mNo. 

10907G' 

llti!!omN'o. 

S0S005l2 

"""""'" 5050202 
80901111!1 
l090190 
l090191 

80907G1 
809'993 
02400'1 
024005' 
0240053 
9240112 
9:240134 

l1timiDai;alfltil)ft t,tnil 

CASIN!l !16" "' 
TOTAL 

IACIOT Admlnistratro.n Co:!lt J.5-"' 
IA.DOT Administration Cost 

ITOTAL RilOCATION CO.ST 

IPCllWftD amERMENfCOST RESPON51BIUTY 100% 

1~mQ11crJptfcin Unit 

MANHOLE IAJUST S'liWiR MANHOLi TO GRAOEI EA'LH 
MANHOLE ISPiOALJICA,P SEW'iill: MANHOLE 11:EINFCIRCED! '""" RESET FRAME AND COVER FOR MANHOLE '" EACH 
.5iWER PIPE (ll111PVC)(SDA-35) LfT 

mve~ PIPE IU"IIOUCIIU IRONIICL"Oi LfT 
.SEWER PIP'EU2"$TfUJ(TUAALCOAED IN Pi.AC£ LINER! LFT 
CASING 90'1 LFT 
MISC S£WIE'4.fl1PE Cl..EANING 12.~ LSUM 
MI.SC!LLANl!OUS WORK '!IEWER 5-!RVICE lATI!RAt CONNECTION) LSUM 
Ml.!IC!LLANl!OUS WOl!:K Pl.OW MANAGEMENT Pl.AN •SEWER fl'IPMi.S STA 14!51-72 L5UM 
MI.SC!LLAHl!OUS WOl!:K O!Tl!CTION Q.F EXI.STJNGS£WEl\ S£R'VIC:E lATEIIAL CON NE LSUM 
MISCl!LLAN!OUS. WOltK Al!MOVESEWER) LFT 
MISC!LLAN'!OUS WORK MANHOLE C:ONCA,ETE COU.Al'-I ~WRO 211 OA RWRC 2121 "'" .. 

OTAL AiLOCATION COST 

ADDT com FDR PRICR RIGHT I 

Relocation and ConatrucUon Estimate 

PCRWRO Enhancements 

Enainnr's Eltlmat@ 

$361,94(1 

$71,100 

ADOT Com f(lf Pfior 11:[lht ____ la;1a.0>;..,6aa7.;.> 

To111 cons1ru.:Uo-n Costs 1ssa.11s 

Creditfcr AOOT's Prior FH1ht R·upcn5ibilitv ____ • .. $1a;;OS"6:.:7.::,5 

Sublctal 

ACCT Admini:stira1tlo,n Co-st (JS"1ij 

PCRW~D Piid ADOT 

Actual co,mrue11on Com -PCRWRO R•ai,onslbllty 

PCRWAD 0We$ toAOOT 

$64,9'6 

$491,996 

$4516,"ZSl 

Ncit.r. Add"andum 1 Lump Sum Celt of SIU,Ml ls ttitlt ri.tlllded i11- Rti::oJ'lctUallon p•r th• tlrm1 cifth• AddeJ1d1,1m 

PCRWRQ ENHANCEMl!N'B 
En1lnur'11!1tlmat• 

Q.1111ruity lu.nh::Pric• !1Um1t•dCD1I 

m $!100.00 $71100.0G 

$71,IOO.O 

15.DI 

$:l0,H$.u 

$11715.0 

Ml,m.o 

ADOTtOSTS FOR PRIOR Rl&Hl'S 

C1.u1ntl1Y 

" "' " ~· '° 

l 

201 
B 

En!!lnu.-1 f:1dm111te 

UnltPrlt:i!! ~!'tll'lllatll!dCo$°t 

S~OD.00 $1!1500.00 
00.00 59 !!190.00 
~ao.CIO 5151150,00 

sao.oo ' .00 
$250.DO 15000.00 

:!:20000.00 $,20,000.00 

$25.00 $S.02S.OO 
SS00.00 $4,000.00 

'1.DS..5)S.i, 

$lOM75.QI 

,,.a.s..,;;1s.-11 

Contractar lld (FAST or 

Fl~d Offiu r•conl,I 

$110,041 

$54,522 

$172,IS7 

$1,037,430 

·$172,867 

$864,563 

$12• .... 

$!i!14,24B 

C111t'ltrattor Bbl (AAST III r Fl•ili:I Offlca re«lf'd1\ 

Quantltv 
Q.uo1ntltylld ln$r,1rl!!d Onil Pri~e Actual Cott 

"' "' $230,0S $54,5:U.15 

$54,5:11.a, ... ~ 
SU?U 

$1 700,1: 

502.100.Ja 

Co111raetcttB1da-A: orffltldDf1K11reRJR11) 

O,u,llntlly 
0,11,nti'ty!lld lmihl•d UnitPrlc:,a _c.s, 

• • $:2UOO Sl'955.oil 
0 ' .U,:24!.88 $12M7.n 

" " $18'.00 S.2.244.00 
m u.,.s $7Cl.l2 S9ff2.54 

11 ?3.9S $15'7,0CI $.14..!lil.1! 
40S ,o, $1S&,OO $55,DiO.OC 

60 59.8 $292,0D :$17,451.GO 
Q 1 $141512.4:.t $14,&12..t 

1 • $14110.00 $0,IX 

1 1 U 7:il.!i.00 $i1,7l!ii.D1 
Q 15126.155 S1.00 si;,11,.~ 

,01 249.25 $8.SO $~.111!1,H 
17 " $3Z91JO $4A•S.OO 

$0.00 

ilJZ.llf.7 

$172.ll!le.7 

SL72Jll6. 

Prepat1d: 1/26/2020 by Prltiellla Thomp$on 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615




